€ COMITRONIC - BTI

COMITRONIC-BTI

TRITHON N MKTS/0.5/M12

Uberwacht die Position der Ttiren / Gehduse von
gefdhrlichen Maschinen in schwierigen Umgebungen

Codierter beriihrungsloser elektrischer Sensor
Komplettes Sicherheitsmanagement mit AWAX-
Steuereinheit.

Hohe Temperatur

Leistungsniveau mit AWAX-Steuereinheit: bis PL = e
Sicherheitskategorie: bis 4 mit AWAX-Steuereinheit

+ +110°C

-30°C

22 IP69K

Zeit bis zu einem gefahrlichen Ausfall: MTTFd = 100 Jahre
Maximaler Aktivierungsabstand: 7 mm, Hysterese 1 mm, Drehung «+ 30 °

Sicherheits- / Diagnosekontakte: 2 x NO (SchlieBer) 1A max./ 24V redundant und
1 x PNP 1A Hilfsausgang

Erkennungscodierung: manipulationssicherer Mono-Code

Riickstellung: automatisch

Befestigung: 2 M4-Zentralschrauben nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten und
Antirotationslaschen im Lieferumfang enthalten

* Montageposition: 1

Material: EDELSTAHL316L spiegelpoliert

Elektrischer Anschluss: 50 cm Kabel ultra-weiches Silikon mit M12- Stecker.
Dichtheit: IP 69K

Betriebstemperatur: -30 °C bis +110°C

Temperaturspitze: -40° C bis +130°C

Kennzeichnung: Lasergravur mit mechanischer Stanzung der Seriennummer fiir
dauerhafte Ruckverfolgbarkeit

34 allée du Closeau ZI Nord des Richardets F-93160 Noisy Le Grand

+33143 030303
http://www.comitronic-bti.fr
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COMITRONIC-BTI

TRITHON P MKTS/0.5/M12

Uberwacht die Position der Ttiren / Gehduse von
gefdhrlichen Maschinen in schwierigen Umgebungen

Codierter beriihrungsloser elektrischer Sensor
Komplettes Sicherheitsmanagement mit AWAX-
Steuereinheit.

Hohe Temperatur

Leistungsniveau mit AWAX-Steuereinheit: bis PL = e
Sicherheitskategorie: bis 4 mit AWAX-Steuereinheit

+| +110°C

-30°C

22 IP69K

Zeit bis zu einem gefahrlichen Ausfall: MTTFd = 100 Jahre

Maximaler Aktivierungsabstand: 7 mm, Hysterese 1 mm, Drehung «+ 30 °
Sicherheits- / Diagnosekontakte: 2 x NO (SchlieBer) 1A / 24V redundant und 1 x
PNP 1A Hilfsausgang

Erkennungscodierung: manipulationssicherer Mono-Code

Riickstellung: automatisch

Befestigung: 2 M4-Schrauben nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten und
Antirotationslaschen im Lieferumfang enthalten

Montageposition: 1 (4 x Schraubenabdeckungen zum Kleben im Lieferumfang
enthalten)

Material: EDELSTAHL316L spiegelpoliert

Elektrischer Anschluss: 50 cm Kabel ultra-weiches Silikon mit M12- Stecker.
Dichtheit: IP 69K

Temperatur: -30 °C bis +110°C

Kennzeichnung: Lasergravur mit mechanischer Stanzung der Seriennummer fiir
dauerhafte Ruckverfolgbarkeit
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Bertiihrungslose codierte Sicherheitsschalter - nicht Autonome Ausfiihrung

TRITHON

e Passend flr konstant 110°C Umgebungstemperatur
e Integrierte Codierung ,ACOTOM®—2

e Hohes zweikanaliges Codiervermdgen

e Grole Lagetoleranz; kleine konstante Hysterese

e Ausgangskontakte ,Halbleiter—

e Reihenschaltung von bis zu 30Schaltern

e Zur Auswertung wird ein Sicherheitsbaustein bendtigt CE
Technische Daten Anschluss-Schema
Schaltabstand Sn : 7 mm RITHON _ 10t o4y DC stabilisiert
gell
. o : = Eingang + (T11 am AWAX)
Versatztoleranz: 1 30° Rotation
I_'I_I'_ weiss Ausgang + (T12 am AWAX)
grau
Hysterese: +1mm Eingang - (T21 am AWAX)
l_'l_l'_ blau Ausgang - (T22 am AWAX)
Betriebsspannung: 24V DC; -15% / +10%; L schwarz ov
I A
) grun Hilisausgang PNP
Betriebsstrom: 30 mA/DC NS/ 250mA
Sicherheitsausgange: 2 statische Ausgéange ;24V DC/800mA bei 25°C
Schaltbild
Meldeausgang: 1 PNP/O 250mA; oder 1 NPN/O 250mA
Elektronische Doppeldecodierung ACOTOM®—2 ol o2 03
mit Selbstliiberwachung
Betriebstemperatur: -25°C bis +110°C
Response Time: 500us
Schockfestigkeit 30g/11 ms
Schwingfestigkeit: 10-55 Hz, 1,5 mm e e [FEVTIT 14 24 M
Gebrauchskategorie: AC-12, DC-12 geib - AWAX Q‘)
g [TRITHON 26XXL
Schutzart: IP69K
.ﬂ Ihhll m : —-] ein
MTTFd/DC 430Jahre / 94% g WL
23 A2 Al 13
Gehéause: AC1: 600000; AC15: 350000 (1A/30V DC) sohwarz I_+ |- =
Anschluss: Edelstahl 316L Kat.3 e X
Normen: Kabel Teflon 8-polig; 0.5m Abmessungen

EN60947-5-3, EN954-1, EN13849-1, EN55022,
Storfestigkeit/Storaussendung: EN61000-6-2; 01/2006; EN61000-6-4; 03/2007 Befestigung mit Edalstanl-

Senkkopfschrauben M4

Gewicht Sender/Empfanger: gemal IEC 61000-6-2, gemal IEC 61000-6-4
100g /300g

Sicherheitsbetrachtung: | | e ( I----

gemaf EN ISO 13849-1 1 Schalter mit Sicherheitsbaustein PL4e 5 E!%
Reihenschaltung bis 30 Schalter méglich, mit Sicher- c;é E
heitsbaustein PL3e pos " os0 )

Teflon-Leitung: 3/6/12mm
-~ Durchmessung: 4.6mm

COMITRONIC-BTI

34 allée du Closeau ZI Nord des Richardets F-93160 Noisy Le Grand
+33143 030303

http://www.comitronic-bti.fr
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MANUFACTURER OF SAFETY MATERIAL

ZI des Richardets

34 allée du Closeau

F93160 Noisy le Grand - France
Tel : 00 (33) 01 4303 03 03

Web : www.comitronic.net

RoHS

[REACH CONFORMITY|

g,
~>C

ompliant

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This document is the conformity declaration concerning safety switches and relays,
conform to the Machine Directive 2006/42/CE and the Directive 2004/108/CE.

ELECTRONIC SAFETY SWITCHES

Range

Safety Standards

Approvals/conformity

TRITHON N MKTS
or RV MKTS

EN 60947-5-2/3

CE

TRITHON N MKTS

Performance Level (PL) = e
Safety category = with AWAX
MTTFd = 100 years
Type 4 and low level
acc. I1ISO 14119
Checking period=1/year
Checking after 3 months of
not using

TRITHON RV MKTS

The new requirements do not impact the product. Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear inclu-
ding dimensional standardization is EN 60947-5-1:2004/A1:2009
This range of safety switches is designed to replace mechanical safety switches used on doors
and cranckcases of dangerous machines. It uses our process ACOTOM® or ACOTOM,®.

All the safety switches and safety modules are designed and manufactured following UL508/CSA

C22.2 regulation.

Safety switches and safety modules must be used following diagramm and directives described

in our data sheet.

FOR COMITRONC-BTI 12 sep. 2015

MRPAYS, ‘%

Année de lancement 2014

V0.2

Notice technique TRITHON N/RV MKTS

Vous venez de faire I'acquisition d’un produit BTIl, nous vous remercions de votre confiance.
Afin de vous garantir une haute fiabilité, ce produit de nouvelle technologie a été développé et fabriqué avec le plus grand soin.

1. Domaine d’application

Le TRITHON est un capteur de sécurité magnétique
codé utilisant notre process ACOTOM,® qui offre
une grande infraudabilité et qui permet, associé a
un boitier d’autocontréle de notre gamme AWAX,
de détecter I’'ouverture des protecteurs de machines
dangereuses tout particuliéerement dans les envi-
ronnements industriels a températures extrémes
ou I’hygiéne est recommandée et en présence de
nettoyages agressifs fréquents. Constitué de deux
éléments cylindriques en inox 316L, 'un nommé
émetteur, I’autre récepteur, il fournit deux lignes de
contacts statiques NO isolées du systéme de déco-
dage. Il fournit également une ligne auxiliaire statique
PNP ou NPN (selon version) afin d’indiquer I’état
«porte ouverte» a un automate ou a une signalisation.

2. Fixation et cablage
Les deux éléments du capteur TRITHON N MKTS

ou TRITHON RV MKTS se fixent trés aisément a
I'aide de 2 vis M4 a téte plate répondant aux normes
agro-alimentaires. Le récepteur est équipé d’un
cordon 50cm silicone de diamétre 7mm muni d’un
connecteur M12 surmoulé.

3. Fonctionnement

Le capteur est alimenté en 24Vdc soit par les bornes
T11/T21 du boitier AWAX associé, soit par une ali-
mentation 24Vdc stabilisée extérieure. Lorsque les
deux repéres situés sur le coté de I’émetteur et du
récepteur sont en vis-a-vis, s’il y a reconnaissance
du code, les deux lignes statiques NO se ferment
et la ligne auxiliaire statique NF s’ouvre. Si le code
n’est pas reconnu ou si I’alignement n’est pas réa-
lisé, les contacts des lignes de sécurité ne sont pas
commandés et la sortie auxiliaire envoie la tension
d’alimentation. Il est conseillé de laisser une dis-
tance de 1mm minimum entre les deux éléments.
Ce produit ne doit pas servir de butée mécanique.
La détection s’effectue a une distance max de 7mm.

4. Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation 24 VDC max
Courant 35 mA
Protection des lignes | Par AWAX avec T11/T21
Ligne auxiliaire PNP 225 mA
Température -30 °C/+110 °C
Indice de Protection IP69K

Portée / Hytérésis 7mm/ 1 mm
Désalignement +/- 30°

5. Cablage

Capteur n (5 maxi)

Capteur n°1

e TAT|TA1|T21] C BP
] |
J L Ll e
—— —
Trithon I I I
A
vort II [ km1
L — A2|T12|T22| V
42(14 |24 | 34
° g
Connecteur male 1/O:
L1 1 Blanc T11 5 Gris T12
2 Brun 24V 6 Rose T22
vert 3 Vert AUX 7 Bleu 0V

4 Jaune T21 8 Rouge AUX

NPN
6. Encombrement
TRITHON N MKTS

Emetteur: Diam 40 Diam. 4.5
fraisé pour
& Diam. 2 vis de
Repere : fixation
d’alignement / goupille
Diam. 4.5
Récepteur: Diam 40 fr.aisé pour
vis de
Diam. 2 fixation
Repére goupille
d’alignement
Vue de face
24 N .
Cable sur le coté : rayon de courbure 60mm

TRITHON RV MKTS

i Diam. 4.5
Récepteur: Di isé pour
vis de
Diam. 2 fixation

Repére goupille

d’alignement

Vue de face
24 Cable face arriére : rayon de courbure 60mm
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TRITHON N/RV MKTS technical data sheet

Thank you for your confidence in BTI products.
This product has been designed and manufactured to the highest quality standards.

1. Scope

The device is a safety sensor with a code system
using our great ACOTOM2® process, associated
with a safety module AWAX, of detecting opening
of the protective dangerous machines particularly
in environments industrial extreme temperatures
where hygiene is recommended in the presence of
frequent aggressive cleaning. Consists of two cylin-
drical elements in 316L stainless steel, one named
transmitter, the other receiver, it provides two lines
of static contacts NO isolated decoding system.
It also provides a static auxiliary line PNP or NPN
(depending on version ) to indicate the status «open
door» to a PLC or signaling.

2. Fixing and wiring

The two elements of TRITHON N MKTS or TRITHON
RV MKTS sensor set very easily using 2 screws M4
flathead meet the agro-food standards. The receiver
is equipped with a 50 cm diameter 7 mm silicone cord
provided with a molded-M12.

3. Operation

The sensor is powered by T11 / T21 AWAX ter-
minals associated housing. When the two pins
located on the side of the transmitter and receiver
are face to face, there is recognition of the code,
both NO contacts close and auxiliary line opens.
If the code is not recognized or if the alignment is
not achieved, the safety contacts open, and the
auxiliary drives the output voltage. It is advisable

Sensor n (5 maxi)

Sensor n°1

2 31

2 Brown

4 Yellow

Trithon
NPN

Male connector I/O:
1 White T11 5 Grey T12

3 Green AUX 7 Blue 0V

24V 6 Pink T22

T21 8 Red AUX

MAXI 250VAC
L [l L [l
41713 [23[33
2 TAT|TA1[T21] C BP
1 |
% T km2
1T
#—/—/—4—
| km1
[ I
— I A2[T12[T22[ v
42|14 | 24] 34

6. Sizes

TRITHON N MKTS
Emitter:

Diam 40

Diam. 4.5
Milled

to keep a minimum distance of 1 mm between the Alignment Diam. 2
two elements. This product should not be used as mark / goupille
a mechanical stop. The detection is performed at a
maximum distance of 7mm.
4. Technical characteristics Receiver: Diam 40 Mnied
Supply Voltage 24 VDC max _ Diam. 2
Current 35 mA glégame"t goupille
Protection Par AWAX with T11/T21 /
Diagnostic line PNP 225 mA 24
Temperature 230 °C / +110 °C Cable : min bending radius 60mm
Protection class IP69K TRITHON RV MKTS
Detection / Hyteresis 7mm/ 1 mm Receiver: Diam 40 Diam. 4.5
Misalignment +/- 30° Milled
Diam. 2
Alignment goupille
mark
Front face
24

Cable rear face : min bending radius 60mm
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